

No. 20-36002

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MARTIN J. WALSH, SECRETARY OF LABOR,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GEORGE W. KATSILOMETES,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho

RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

ELENA S. GOLDSTEIN
Deputy Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

RACHEL GOLDBERG
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

SARAH M. ROBERTS
Attorney
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of Labor
Suite N-2716
200 Constitution Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5383
roberts.sarah.m@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Department’s Subpoena.....	3
B. The Enforcement Action.....	4
C. The District Court Decision	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ENFORCING THE SECRETARY’S ADMINISTRATIVE SUBPOENA	11
A. The Secretary Has Broad Subpoena Powers In Aid Of Enforcing The FLSA, And Judicial Review Of Such Subpoenas Is Narrow.....	11
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Holding That The Secretary Made A Prima Facie Case For Enforcement	14

	Page
1. The Secretary May Investigate An Employer’s Compliance With Any Aspect Of The FLSA, Regardless Of A Particular Complaint.....	15
2. The Secretary Made A Prima Facie Showing Of Relevancy	18
3. The Subpoena Does Not Seek Personal Financial Records.	24
C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Holding That The Suboena Was Not Overbroad Or Unduly Burdensome	26
1. The Subpoena Was Not Overbroad.....	26
2. The Subpoena Was Not Unduly Burdensome.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	32
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alphin v. United States</i> , 809 F.2d 236 (4th Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Dole v. Local Union 375, Plumbers Int'l Union of Am., AFL-</i> , <i>CIO</i> , 921 F.2d 969 (9th Cir. 1990).....	23, 26
<i>EEOC v. Child.'s Hosp. Med. Ctr. of N. Cal.</i> , 719 F.2d 1426 (9th Cir. 1983), <i>overruled on other grounds as reconized</i> , <i>Prudential Ins. of Am. v. Lai</i> , 42 F.3d 1299 (9th Cir. 1994).....	5–6, 17
<i>EEOC v. Citicorp Diners Club, Inc.</i> , 985 F.2d 1036 (10th Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>EEOC v. Fed. Exp. Corp.</i> , 558 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2009).....	2 & <i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Karuk Tribe Hous. Auth.</i> , 260 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001).....	7, 17, 23
<i>EEOC v. Randstad</i> , 685 F.3d 433 (4th Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	13
<i>Endicott Johnson Corp. v. Perkins</i> , 317 U.S. 501 (1943).....	17
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Garner</i> , 126 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 1997).....	14 & <i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm'n v. Port of Seattle</i> , 521 F.2d 431 (9th Cir. 1975).....	12–13 & <i>passim</i>

	Page
Cases--Continued	
<i>FTC v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 298 (1924)	17, 18
<i>FTC v. GlaxoSmithKline</i> , 294 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>FTC v. Shaffner</i> , 626 F.2d 32 (7th Cir. 1980).....	30
<i>Furcron v. Mail Centers Plus, LLC</i> , 843 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Gagnon v. United Technisource, Inc.</i> , 607 F.3d 1036 (5th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>In re E.R. Fegert, Inc.</i> , 887 F.2d 955 (9th Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>In re McVane</i> , 44 F.3d 1127 (2d Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Kohli v. Gonzales</i> , 473 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Lynn v. Biderman</i> , 536 F.2d 820 (9th Cir. 1976).....	13, 30
<i>Mazurek v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>McLane Co. v. EEOC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017)	10, 11
<i>NLRB v. N. Bay Plumbing, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 1996).....	26

Cases--Continued:

<i>Okla. Press Pub. Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946)	13, 17, 23
<i>Rodde v. Bonta</i> , 357 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Seller Agency Council, Inc. v. Kennedy Ctr. for Real Est. Educ., Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Thornhill Publ'g Co. v. Gen. Tel. & Elec. Corp.</i> , 594 F.2d 730 (9th Cir. 1979)	23
<i>United States v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 943 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 2019)	10 & passim
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950)	7 & passim
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989)	14, 20
<i>United States v. Transocean Deepwater Drilling, Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2014)	19, 20
<i>United States v. White</i> , 853 F.2d 107 (2d Cir. 1988)	21
<i>United States v. Zadeh</i> , 820 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 2016)	23
Statutes:	
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. 49	1
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i>	3
29 U.S.C. 203(b)	12

Statutes--Continued:

29 U.S.C. 203(s)(1).....	12
29 U.S.C. 203(s)(1)(A).....	29
29 U.S.C. 204.....	12
29 U.S.C. 206.....	12
29 U.S.C. 206(a).....	29
29 U.S.C. 207.....	12
29 U.S.C. 207(a)(1).....	28, 29
29 U.S.C. 209.....	1, 12
29 U.S.C. 211(a).....	12, 16
29 U.S.C. 211(c).....	12, 29, 31
29 U.S.C. 212.....	12
29 U.S.C. 212(c).....	29
29 U.S.C. 216(c).....	12
29 U.S.C. 217.....	12
28 U.S.C. 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1345.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1746.....	14

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. Part 516.....	12
29 C.F.R. 516.7.....	12, 16, 31
29 C.F.R. 516.8.....	12

Other Authorities:

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 4(a)(1)(B)(ii).....	2
Rule 43(c)(2).....	1
Kenneth C. Davis & Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Admin. Law Treatise</i> (3d ed. 1994).....	17-18
